502933395 08/13/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2979993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
ROBERT B. JENKINS	10/28/2013	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
Street Address:	200 FIRST STREET SW
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55905

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	13968838		

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (858)677-1465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 858.638.6736

Email: cara.grifone@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: LISA A. HAILE

Address Line 1: 4365 EXECUTIVE DR., SUITE 1100 Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GBX1170-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LISA A. HAILE, J.D., PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Lisa A. Haile/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2014

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=GBX1170-3AssignmentMAYO#page1.tif

PATENT 502933395 REEL: 033526 FRAME: 0554

Non-Provisional Application No.: 13/968,838 Filing Date: August 16, 2013

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Robert B. Jenkins, a US citizen, residing at 829 5th Street SW, Rochester, MN 55902 has invented certain new and useful improvements related to Cancer Diagnostics Using Biomarkers for which a non-provisional patent application was filed in the United States, identified by the application number and filing date noted above (the "Application");

AND WHEREAS, Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Minnesota corporation, with its principal place of business at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, MN 55905, desires to acquire a 100% right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the inventor, do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, the Application including any improvements made thereto, and any utility (non-provisional) application(s) claiming priority thereto that have been or may be eafter be filed; such filings including divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under international Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of the said Letters

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other provisional or nonprovisional applications relating to the improvements, sign all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Application including any improvements made thereto, any utility (non-provisional) application(s) filed therefrom, and any continuing application(s) filed from aforementioned utility application(s), and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its

successors, legal representatives	and assigns,	to obtain and enforce	proper patent prote	ction for said impro	vements in all countri	ies.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	l hereunto set	my hand and seal on	the day and year se	t forth below.		
IL.					0-28-60	13
inventor's Signature (20621) Jenkin				Date	The second secon	
Inventor's Printed Name		and the second section of the second section s				
•						
State of Minnesota	}	1		•		
County of Olmsted	}		•			
*						
00 October 28, 2013	, before r	ne Carole We	fe notary pu	blic, personally app	eared Robert B. Jenki	ins, who proved to
me on the basis of satisfactory						
executed the same in his authori	zcd capacity,	and that by his signs	ture on the instrume	ent the person, or the	contity upon behalf of	f which the person
acted, executed the instrument.		11 1 6 k H				
I certify under PENALTY OF P	ERJURY und	er the laws of the St	ate of Minnesota tha	t the foregoing paras	graph is true and corre	ect.
		, 1				
WITNESS my hand and official	seal.	303.40	4 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
2 ( CAPOLE )	A A DIE TAI	WW. 8		vole Mo	rie Wol	12
CAROLE N		•	Signatu	re of Notary Public		U
	blic-Minne: Exoles Jan 3					
My Commission	~~~~~	www.				

Place Notary Seal Above

RECORDED: 08/13/2014

**PATENT** 

REEL: 033526 FRAME: 0555